

NO. 14-803

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, *et al.*,
Respondents,

-and-

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS
(LULAC) OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS BARLAND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE UNITED
STATES, THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
WISCONSIN AND THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Lloyd Leonard
The League of Women
Voters of the
United States
1730 M St., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-1965
Leonard@lwv.org

Melissa Hart
Counsel of Record
University of Colorado
Law School
UCB 401
Boulder, CO 80309
(303)735-6344
Melissa.hart@colorado.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. This Petition Presents Significant
 Questions of National Importance
 that Require the Court's Resolution

 II. If Possible, the Court Should Hold the
 Petition So that This Case Can Be
 Heard Together with a Challenge to a
 Similar Texas Law

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	6
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 135 S. Ct. 7 (2014)	5
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F.Supp.3d 837, 843 (E.D.Wis. 2014)	7
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	9
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 9 (2014)	5
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , No. 13-CV-00193, 2014 WL 5090258 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2014)	6, 7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourteenth Amendment	6, 7
Twenty-Fourth Amendment	6, 7

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301	7, 8
Texas Senate Bill 14	7, 8
2011 Wisconsin Act 23	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for Appellants, <i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-41127 (5th Cir. Jan. 29, 2015).	8
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>History of Voter ID</i> (Oct. 16, 2014), available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id-history.aspx#Chart	5

Tierney Sneed, *Voting Law Battles Rock Lead-Up to Elections*, U.S. News (Oct. 17, 2014), <http://www.usnews.com/news/articles/2014/10/17/voting-law-challenges-in-wisconsin-arkansas-texas-and-elsewhere-roil-election-lead-up>.5

Wendy R. Weiser & Erik Opsal, *The State of Voting in 2014*, Brennan Center for Justice (June 17, 2014), *available at* <http://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/state-voting-2014>5
